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Overview of the Gateway Project

e Goal: “Output Side” - local financial information
made accessible and understandable to the
public

e Phase I: Non-school budgets available now at
nttps://gateway.ifionline.org!

e Phase lI: Non-school annual reports, debt,
assessment info (May 1, 2012)

e Phase lll: School data, time series reports/data
(November 15, 2012)


https://gateway.ifionline.org/

b Gateway First Step

e How we reach goal: “Input Side” - collect the data
online and store in modern database
— Debt Reports for all units
e Launched November 15, due March 1
— Budget forms for schools
e Willlaunch April 1, due November 1

— Annual financial reports for schools
e Continue to file as in the past with DOE

e  Public access side will rely on information provided by DOE after
balancing process

e Gateway is the DLGF-prescribed method of
submitting all required budget documents and debt
reports.



it Debt Management

e (Collects detailed information about each debt
— Dates for publication and adoption
— Petition/remonstrance results
— Bond rating(s)
— Source of repayment / security
— Project information

e Total project cost
e Sources and uses of funds
— Amortization schedule

e Direct Entry
e Upload from Microsoft Excel



i Streamlining Debt Reporting

e Gateway Debt Management will streamline
three separate debt reports to the Department

— Post-bond sale report

e Gateway replaces the previous paper form

— Annual March 1 debt report

e (Can be generated automatically from previously entered
data

— Annual civil debt worksheet in budget paperwork

e (Can be generated automatically from previously entered
data



Reporting Deadlines

e For debts issued after January 1, 2012

— Simply use Gateway Debt Management to complete the
post-bond sale report after issuing the debt

— Report should be completed as soon as debt is issued to
ensure Gateway is current

e For debts issued before January 1, 2012

— Gateway Debt Management is the prescribed method of
completing the March 1 debt report

— Report must be completed for each debt with
outstanding balance before March 1, 2012

e Debts must be entered into Gateway before a
property tax levy will be approved for the debt



' | Budget Forms for Schools — KEY POINTS

Form list and content modified from prior years
to streamline with other units.

Schools will utilize “department” mechanism in
Gateway to incorporate chart of accounts.

Capital projects- and bus replacement-specific
forms and publications will be handled outside
of Gateway.



...........

5 Budget Form List

Forms submitted electronically:

e Form 1: Line-ltem Budget

e Form 2: Estimated Revenue

e Form 4a: Budget Summary

e Form 4b: Financial Statement

e Civil Debt Worksheet (draws from Gateway Debt Management)
e Line 2 Worksheet

Documents Submitted as PDF:

e Form 3 (basic unit publication): Notice of Publication

e Form 4: Adoption Ordinance

e (Capital Projects and Bus Replacement documents — plans,
publications, notice of adoption, etc.

Also on Gateway for 2013: Additional Appropriations and Appeals




##8) Use of Departments

In other units, grouping below fund-level is
handled using Departments

— E.g., within County General is Auditor Department,
Assessor Department, Surveyor Department

In school units, grouping below fund-level is laid
out in the chart of accounts

Schools will use Department mechanism to set
up account groupings

Default department list, fund-department
matches will be assigned. Schools can modify.



Default Departments

Department Code

Department (Account) Name

1100
1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700
1800
2100
2200
2300
2400
2500
2600
2700
3100
3300
4100
4300
4400
4510
4520
4523
4540
4550
4700
4900
5100
5200
5300
5400
5900
6000

11000-Regular Programs

12000-Special Programs

13000-Adult/Continuing Education Programs
14000-Summer School Programs

15000-Enrichment Programs

16000-Remediation Programs

17000-Payments to Other Governmental Units within the State
18000-Payments to Governmental Units outside the State
21000-Support Services-Students

22000-Support Services-Instruction

23000-Support Services-General Administration
24000-Support Services-School Administration
25000-Central Office

26000-Operation and Maintenance

27000-Student Transportation

31000-Food Service Operation

33000-Community Service Operations

41000-Land Acquisition and Development
43000-Professional Services

44000-Educational Specifications Developemnt
45100-Buiilding Acquisition, Construction and Improvement
45200-Energy Savings Contracts

45300-Skilled Craft Employees

45400-Sports Facilities

45500-Rent of Building, Facilities, and Equipment
47000-Purchase of Mobile or Fixed Equipment
49000-0Other Facilitaties Acquisition and Construction
51000-Principal of Debt

52000-Interest on Debt

53000-Lease Rental

54000-Advancements and Obligations

59000-Other Debt Service Obligations
60000-Non-programmed Costs
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Modified version combining elements of the former
Form 1 and Form 1s

Line item expenses divided by categories and
subcategories (“objects” in most school systems)

Personal Services
Supplies

Services and Charges
Capital Outlay

Line items categorized by fund and department using
drop-down menus

“Line Item Code” and “Line Item Description” will likely
tie to chart of accounts detailed codes

Example: line item code=11025 for “Non Spec Ed Preschool”
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Form 1 Categories & Subcategories

Category Code

Category Name

10000
10000
10000
20000
20000
20000
20000
30000
30000
30000
30000
30000
30000
30000
30000
30000
30000
30000
40000
40000
40000
40000
40000

Personal Services
Personal Services
Personal Services
Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Services and Charges
Capital Outlays
Capital Outlays
Capital Outlays
Capital Outlays
Capital Outlays

Subcategory Code

Subcategory Name

111
112
113
211
212
213
214
311
313
314
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
332
411
412
413
414
419

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Other Personal Services

Office Supplies

Operating Supplies

Repair and Maintenance Supplies
Other Supplies

Professional Services
Communication and Transportation
Printing and Advertising

Insurance

Utility Services

Repairs and Maintenance

Rentals

Debt Service

Township Assistance - Direct Relief
Township Assistance - Administration
Other Services and Charges

Land

Buildings

Improvements Other Than Building
Machinery, Furniture, and Equipment
Other Capital Outlays
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3 Other Forms

Form 2: Unchanged from previous years; school-
specific revenue codes tie to chart of accounts

Form 4a: Subtotals the line-items from Form 1 by
fund, department, and object

— Tool to help auto-generate in Gateway

Form 4b: Unchanged from previous years
— Calculator to help with the math in Gateway

Civil Debt and Line 2 worksheets: in development

Form 3 & 4: Gateway generates the document for
publication/board signature. Hard copy (PDF) also
submitted.

Eliminated Forms: Form 1s, Form 5
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2 Capital Projects/Bus Replacement

e These funds have additional documentation
requirements not found in other budget forms
— Adoption of Plan

— Publication of Plan
— Notice of Adoption of Plan

e This “bundle” of additional documentation will
be submitted in PDF format through Gateway

e The Department may in certain circumstances
request that a paper copy also be submitted
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3 User Roles

e Superintendent has submission status

e Superintendent may delegate access:

— Additional Submitter Access (exclusive to Debt
Management)

— Edit Access
— Read-Only Access

e Delegation form on Department website
http://www.in.gov/dlgf/files/Limited Delegation of Authority for Gateway.pdf

Email completed forms to gateway@dIgf.in.gov.
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http://www.in.gov/dlgf/files/Limited_Delegation_of_Authority_for_Gateway.pdf
mailto:gateway@dlgf.in.gov

3 Training Plan

“December 2011 — February 2012

Formal presentations at conferences and events
School-specific webinars

Gateway info presented during IASBO-led budget seminars
Vendor Q&A session(s)

Train-the-Trainer sessions

March 2012 — June 2012

Continued appearances at conferences and events
Hands-on training and practice sessions

—  Led by Department staff
—  Led by volunteer trainers

If you would like to volunteer to be a trainer, please contact training
coordinator Colby Shank at cshank@dlgf.in.gov.
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mailto:cshank@dlgf.in.gov

School Guide to the Gateway (coming January
2012)

User Guides

Video Tutorials

Training Calendar

On-Call Assistance Volunteer List
Memos, Policies

Upload Specifications
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http://www.in.gov/dlgf/8918.htm

@R Contact the Department

e Sarah Ancel
e Telephone: 317.234.4376
e Fax: 317.232.8779

e E-mail: saancel@digf.in.gov

e Web site: www.in.gov/dlgf
e “Contact Us”: www.in.gov/dlgf/2338.htm.
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